## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
International Business Machines Corporation		12/05/2011	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rocket Software, Inc.
Street Address:	275 Grove Street
City:	Newton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02466
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2917589	ICLUSTER

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)994-2222 Phone: 2159942336

Email: christine.hernandez@dechert.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christine Hernandez
Address Line 1: Dechert LLP, Cira Centre

Address Line 2: 2929 Arch Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine M. Hernandez
Signature:	/Christine M. Hernandez/
Date:	01/03/2012

Total Attachments: 1

source=Final Executed US IP Assignment#page1.tif

\$40,00

TRADEMARK REEL: 004689 FRAME: 0955

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation with an address at One New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504 ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademark, and is the owner of record of U.S. Trademark Reg. 2917589, for "ICLUSTER" in Class 9 (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Rocket Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 275 Grove Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 ("Assignee") are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith, pursuant to which Assignee has acquired certain assets of Assignor, including the Trademark and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, consideration of the sum of one dollar, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee the Trademark and the trademark registration therefor, including the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all rights of action arising from the Trademark, all claims for damages for reason of past, present or future infringement of the Trademark and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.			
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION			
By: Name. Mark S. Petersen Title: Director of Finance, Date: 25 22 20 20	Intellectual Property		
State of New York	)		
County of Westchester	) )		
Petersen, who declared that I	cobsec. 2011 before me personally appeared Mark S. to is duly and lawfully authorized to execute this Assignment Business Machines Corporation and acknowledged the own.		

Secretary Public State of New York State of New

RECORDED: 01/03/2012

Management of New York

Naphrados Manthe of MESSSSES

Contilled in New York County and

Contilled in New York County

Contilled in New York County

TRADEMARK REEL: 004689 FRAME: 0956